
Our Ref JG
Your Ref HSC/JG
Date 12 October 2016
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 01612536640
Direct Fax
E-mail julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, S Kerrison (Chair), O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, 
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 20 October 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall, Knowsley 
Street Bury BL9 OSW

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will commence at 
6.15pm 

Legal & Democratic Services
Division

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 
Solicitor

Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services

Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury  BL9 0SW
www.bury.gov.uk

Electronic service of legal 
documents accepted only 

at:
E-mail: 

legal.services@bury.gov.uk
Fax: 0161 253 5119



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th July 2016 and 11th October are attached.   

5 ANNUAL ADULTS SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 13 - 26)

Sharon Wells Customer Engagement Manager, Bury Council will attend the 
meeting.  Reports attached. 

6 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 27 - 76)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health will attend the meeting to present her Annual 
Public Health Report.  A hard copy will be sent to Members.

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Document Pack Page 2



Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4



Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6



187

Minutes of: SPECIAL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 11 October 2016

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, M D’Albert, S Haroon, K 
Hussain, J Mallon, A McKay, Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance: Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health

Professor Matt Makin, Executive Medical Director, Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust 
Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group
David Latham, Programme Manager, Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   4 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor J Grimshaw and Councillor O Kersh

HSC.304 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.305 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.306 PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY COMMISSION

Professor Matt Makin, Executive Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
attended the meeting to provide members of the Committee with an update in 
respect of the Care Quality Commission inspection report and subsequent action 
plan.  A copy of the CQC inspection report had been circulated to Members prior to 
the meeting.  The presentation contained the following information:

Following a comprehensive inspection, the CQC rated Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust inadequate in both safety and well-led domains. In line with CQC policy the 
inspection team considered recommending the trust go into special meas
[...]
ives have been 
recruited, 14 doctors (consultant and middle grades) as well as 69 health care 
support workers.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that two main themes have emerged from 
the CQC, staff shortages and poor leadership.  The CCG have confidence in the 
new leadership to address the issues and concerns highlighted in the CQC report.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to Member’s concerns in respect of the new management 
arrangements, the Executive Medical Director reported that the proposed site 
management system would allow for greater autonomy on a site by site basis.  
Discussions are still ongoing as to where the overall responsibility will sit in 
respect of the Trust Board.

With regards to staff feeling unable to raise concerns, the Executive Medical 
Director reported that there were a number of issues; high turnover of senior and 
middle grade management, inconsistency of information and a lack of visibility of 
senior staff.  The new interim Chief Executive has made regular visits to all sites, 
as well as other senior staff.  Lines of accountability within the Trust have been 
improved as well as the development of governance and risk management 
processes coupled with the new site management structure.  Improvements have 
been put in place but it may 2 to 3 years before the full benefits will be realised.

Document Pack Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee, 11 October 2016

189

In response to Member’s concerns in respect of funding, the Chief Operating 
Officer reported that there is a significant shortfall in monies being available within  
social services department, this has resulted in delays in discharging patients back 
in to the community at a cost to the Acute Trust.  

The Executive Medical Director reported that the Trust spent £20 million on Locum 
Agency staff last year.  The reasons for this is multi-factorial; there is a national 
[...]
always responded to concerns raised however it is very difficult as 
lay representatives to sometimes challenge the information presented.
 

It was agreed:

An update report on the Pennine Acute NHS Trust Care Quality Commission Action 
Plan will be considered at a future meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Document Pack Page 9



Health Scrutiny Committee, 11 October 2016

190

HSC.307 CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE

Professor Makin, Executive Medical Director Pennine Acute NHS Trust, attended 
the meeting to provide members of the committee with an update in respect of 
the proposals for a City of Manchester Single Hospital Service.  

Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board (MCCHWB) had appointed Sir 
Jonathon Michael as an Independent Review Director with a commission to 
produce a report on the proposed SHS. The review was set out in two phases:- 
Phase 1 – Benefits Assessment (completed April 2016)
Phase 2 – Governance and Organisational Arrangements (recommendations 
submitted to the Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board on 8 June 
2016. A copy of the report had been circulated.)

The review has recommended the creation of a new NHS Trust to encompass the 
three hospitals in Manchester (UHSM, CMFT and PAT). This would deliver a Local 
Care Organisation and enable a single commissioning function that would also 
support the Manchester Locality Plan. The MCCHWB agreed to request CMFT, 
UHSM and PAT to enter into discussions to consider the creation of a new single 
organisation and to provide an initial assessment on implementation requirements 
and timescale. 

The outcome of the discussions would be reported back to the MCCHWB within 6 
weeks. In addition, the review also highlighted that further discussions were 
required on the strategic alignment between the Manchester Single Hospital 
Service review and the North East sector review. This would include minimising 
any adverse impact from the realignment of North Manchester General Hospital on 
the sustainability of either the remaining clinical services provided by Pennine 
Acute Trust or the proposed new City wide Hospital Trust.

Members of the Committee discussed the implications for the three remaining 
hospital sites as well as issues with patient pathways and patient flows into NMGH.  
Members expressed their concern that uncertainty around the future of the Trust 
would not help alleviate the problems identified within the CQC report.

The Executive Medical Director reported in order to assist with some of the 
problems associated with recruitment and retention within the Trust, it would be 
helpful if a decision is taken sooner rather than later in respect of the City of 
Manchester Single Hospital Service.

It was agreed:

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would receive regular updates in 
respect of the City Of Manchester Single Hospital Service.

HSC.308 URGENT CARE REDESIGN

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG, gave a verbal update on the 
current engagement with the public to support the configuration of Urgent Care 
Services in Bury. A review of current service provision had concluded that the 
system was disjointed, had areas of inequality and supported duplication of some 

Document Pack Page 10



Health Scrutiny Committee, 11 October 2016

191

services in Bury.  It was reported that the new model of service provision would 
not be about saving money but was about public engagement, ensuring that 
investment in services was being made in the right areas in order to provide a 
more simpler and efficient service.  
The Chief Operating Officer reported that the result of the engagement exercise 
will form part of the report that will be considered by the CCG Board in December 
2016.

The Programme Manager reported that a series of engagement exercised had 
been undertaken by the CCG including presentations at all six Township forums.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the purpose of the review is to ensure 
that the right care and the right treatment is provided in the right place.  There 
will be six clinical hubs all providing a range of services providing equality of 
service provision across the Borough.

In response to a Member’s question the Programme Manager reported that the 
proposals would looked to include a Primary Care front end service at Fairfield 
General Hospital.  This service would provide a primary care presence and would 
allow GPs to triage patients.

The Programme Manager acknowledged that there had been initial teething 
problems with the NHS111 service, it is envisaged that the service would be 
developed to provide a localised Bury response.  

In response to a Member’s question the Chief Operating Officer reported that of 
the 67,000 patients seen in the walk in centres in 2015/16 could have been seen 
in a suitable alternate provision.  

With regards to communication and engagement the Chief Operating Officer 
reported that the CCG would need to ensure all the information in respect of 
services provided is kept up to date and easily accessible to members of the 
public.  The Chief Operating Officer reported that he would be very reluctant to 
double run services, as evidence suggests that the more services made available 
to the public the more patients will use them.  

The Chief Officer reported that these proposals were not about saving money.  
The proposals would ensure that patients access the services via the most 
appropriate patient pathway.  A front-end primary care service at Fairfield Hospital 
will help to alleviate some of the pressures on A&E centres as well as being able to 
treat patients that would have previously attended a walk in centre.

The Chief Officer reported that the proposals will involve re-educating patients in 
where to get the best most appropriate treatment, provide information and advice 
with regards how to self care and encourage patients to use their local pharmacist.
 
It was agreed that:

Once the outcome of the engagement exercise in respect of the Urgent Care 
Redesign has been considered by the Board of the Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Members of this Committee will have an opportunity to re-consider the proposals.
 

Document Pack Page 11



Health Scrutiny Committee, 11 October 2016

192

HSC.309 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported at the meeting.

COUNCILLOR  SARAH KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.30pm)

Document Pack Page 12



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 1 of 4

Title: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT – ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES – FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Date of Meeting: Governance Meeting 15 August 2016

Health Scrutiny 20 October 2016

Report from : Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Executive Director of 
Department of Communities & Wellbeing

Contact Officer : Sharon Wells, Customer Engagement Manager 

1.0 PURPOSE/SUMMARY

There is a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Complaints Report 
relating to Adult Social Care Complaints.  This report is to update Members and 
provide current information in respect of complaints related to Adult Social 
Care Services.  The report looks at the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 
and the purpose in presenting the report is for Members to oversee the extent 
and complexity of Adult Care Services’ span of activity and to receive 
information relating to the quality of services delivered.

Members are asked to note the content of the report.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 In line with guidance from the Department of Health, Local Authorities are 
required to publish an Annual Complaints Report covering the council year.

2.2 This report is to update Members and provide information in respect of 
complaints related to Adult Social Care Services during 2015/16.  More 
frequent monitoring is undertaken by the Department of Communities and 
Wellbeing’s Governance Committee to review
[...]
a representation on behalf of a constituent.  
These are logged and recorded as ‘Concerns.’  A Local Authority does not 
generally have to obtain the express consent of an individual to disclose their 
personal information to an elected member.  In these circumstances, the 
individual has provided implied consent to the sharing of their personal data 
that is reasonably necessary to pursue the complaint.

3.6 The Complaints Procedure is not designed to deal with allegations of serious 
misconduct by staff.  These situations are covered under separate disciplinary 
procedures of the Council.

3.7 In order to ensure any safeguarding issues which are contained within social 
care complaints are captured and processed through the Safeguarding 
Procedures, the Customer Engagement Manager and the Safeguarding Adults 
Strategic Manager have an agreed protocol regarding joint working which is 
accessible on the Council’s website.

4.0 ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS

4.1 The attached appendix 1 provides statistical data in graph format for the period 
1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and includes:-

 A comparative study of the number of complaints received for the period  
2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 (Fig. 1)

 A comparative study of the nature of complaints received for the period 
2014/15 and 2015/16 (Fig. 2)

 The number of complaints received by Teams for the period 2014/15 and 
2015/16 (Fig. 3)

 A comparative study of the time taken to resolve complaints for the period 
2014/15 and 2015/16 (Fig. 4 )

Document Pack Page 14



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 3 of 4

 A comparative study of the number of concerns raised by Local Councillors, 
Members of Parliament and the Local Government Ombudsman for the 
period 2014/15 and 2015/16 (Fig. 5)

 The number of compliments received and the service area they relate to 
2015/16 (Fig. 6)

 The attached appendix 2 shows the number of complaints received relating 
to categories of Equality and Diversity

 The attached appendix 3 shows Evidence of Learning and improvements 
made to services as a result of complaints

4.2 Following a major re-configuration of the Assessment and Care Management 
Community Teams in July 2014, there was a split into three locality teams.  It 
is considered that a Localities Model provides the most efficient and effective 
service whilst ensuring delivery is closer to the customer and the community in 
which they live.  This model is also connected to the wider Social Care and 
Health Agenda.  

The Locality Teams cover the following areas:-

Locality Team 1 covering Prestwich and Whitefield
Locality Team 2 covering Bury East and Ramsbottom
Locality Team 3 covering Tottington and Radcliffe

4.3 The total number of complaints received over the last year has decreased quite 
significantly by 10 when compared to 2014/15.  

4.4 The formation of Persona in October 2015 as a Local Authority trading company 
may have deflected some complaints from the Department.  The services which 
make up Persona were previously delivered in-house by Bury Council e.g. day 
support and residential stays provided at Elmhurst, Grundy, Spurr, Pinfold etc

4.5    Out of 69 complaints received 22 were not upheld.

4.6 With respect to timescales, 74% of complaints were responded to within 30 
working days of the complaint being received.  
 

4.7 The number of concerns raised by Members of Parliament and local Councillors 
increased by 1 from 19 to 20 during the last year.

4.8 The number of Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) enquiries the Department        
received and dealt with during 2015/16 was 10 – an increase of 8 or 500% on 
the previous year.  

4.9 To put the total number of complaints in context, the Department provides 
services to approximately 5570 individuals.  69 complaints therefore equates to 
1.2% of customers.

4.10 The Department received 365 compliments about the work carried out by 
individuals/teams.  These are also reco
[...]
are Services Annual Complaint Report
1st April 2015 – 31st March 2016

Figure 1

A comparative study of the number of complaints received for the period 01/04/2013 – 31/03/2014, 
01/04/2014 - 31/03/2015 and 01/04/2015 - 31/03/2016.

 The total number of complaints in 2015/2016 has decreased by 12.7% when compared to the 2014/15 year and by 
6.8% when compared 2013/2014.

Appendix 1

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Figure 2

A comparative study of the nature of complaints received for the period 01/04/2014 - 31/03/2015 and 
01/04/2015 - 31/03/2016.

Key Findings
 Just 2 areas (External Agency and Financial charges) showed an increase
 All other areas showed a decrease

Increased Number of Complaints
 20% (1) increase in complaints relating to External Agencies
 500% (10) increase in complaints relating to Financial Charges

Decreased Number of Complaints
 50% (4) decrease in complaints relating to conduct of social care staff
 20% (4) decrease in complaints relating to changes in service provision
 23.5% (4) decrease in complaints relating to quality of care/service
 23.5% (4) decrease in complaints relating to delays in providing services/assessments

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



Figure 3 

Complaints received in respect of Adult Care Services by teams for the period 01/04/2014 – 31/03/2015 
and 01/04/2015 – 31/03/2016.

Key Findings

 14.5% of complaints (10) related to the Community Locality Team 1
 11.6% of complaints (8) related to Reablement/IMC/Crisis Response

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



Figure 4

Timescales for complaints for the period 01/04/2014 – 31/03/2015 and 01/04/2015 – 31/03/2016.

Key Findings
 Total number of complaints dealt with within 20 working days decreased by 10% (4)
 Total number of complaints dealt with within 30 working days increased by  7.1% (1)
 Total number of complaints dealt with within 40 working days decreased by 23.0% (3)
 Total number of complaints dealt with over 40 working days decreased by   55.6% (5)
 Total number of ong
[...]
l. 

I would however like to particularly thank Jon Hobday, 
Consultant in Public Health, for developing and 
collating the content, the Bury Council Performance and 
Intelligence Team for providing the data analysis, Josie 
Neil and Lemon Zest Creative Ltd. for their support with 
design and production.

LESLEY JONES
Director of Public Health

Document Pack Page 30



5

I am pleased to endorse the 2015/2016 Public Health 
Annual Report. Having worked in a range of capacities 
on the equality and diversity agenda - the topic of 
inequalities is very close to my heart and I am delighted 
this has been the focus of the report. Nationally and 
locally the challenge of addressing inequalities is one 
which we have been working towards for a number 
of years. I am particularly pleased the report has 
highlighted the inequalities experienced by those with 
mental health issues, as these can often get overlooked 
against other physical disabilities and health issues. 

The report captures the vision we are aiming 
towards, the challenges we are up against, along 
with all the hard work which is going on. Finally, I 
would like to thank Andrea Simpson, the previous 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing as 
she did a fantastic job in driving forward the 
recommendations from last year’s annual report.

TREVOR HOLT
Cabinet Member for  
Health & Wellbeing

Document Pack Page 31



Public Health Annual Report 2016

6

INTRODUCTION
It is a statutory requirement that the Director of Public 
Health produces an annual report with the aim to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the people in 
Bury. The key theme of this year’s report is health 
inequalities in Bury based on gender, disability, 
ethnicity, mental health, sexuality and geography.

Health inequalities are differences in health, wellbeing 
and life expectancy between groups within society. 
These differences are a result of the social, cultural 
and economic circumstances in which we live. 
These inequalities have c
[...]
ity, this report highlights how 
inequalities still exist in universal systems. Targeted 
interventions in the context of universal provision can 
help to flex and tailor that provision to better meet the 
needs of specific target groups. It should be noted 
that there can be a danger associated with targeted 
provision in isolation of universal provision of further 
marginalising and stigmatising intended beneficiaries. 

LOCAL EXAMPLE
Bury’s ‘I Will If You Will’ programme is part of Bury’s 
Leisure and Wellbeing provision which specifically 
focuses on getting women and girls in Bury active.

The programme is based on research to understand 
the barriers and drivers that influence women and girls 
participation in physical activity. It combines innovative 
marketing techniques with sports sessions and exercise 
classes specifically designed to overcome the hurdles 
that stop women taking part. These can be physical 
barriers - such as location or time - or emotional 
ones, such as a lack of confidence or the feeling that 
sport ‘isn’t for them’. The programme offers a host of 
activities from bootcamps to zumba and as a result 
over 14,000 women have signed up to the programme 
with an average of 840 attending organised activity 
sessions each month.

RECOMMENDATIONS
 »  The value of universal elements of service is fully 

considered in the development of new systems 
of service delivery.

 »  For equity audits and action plans to become 
embedded standard practice within all services 
and included in contract monitoring and 
commissioning reviews.

 »  For Leisure and Wellbeing services to 
extend the learning from the ‘I Will if you Will’ 
programme to other equality groups and act as 
a model of best practice.

Document Pack Page 62



37

Document Pack Page 63



Public Health Annual Report 2016

38

CULTURE OF EQUALITY
There has been a great deal of valuable work 
undertaken in Bury to promote community cohesion. 
Bury has a pro-active approach to hate crime
[...]
her employers 
within the borough.

CONCLUSION
As with other areas of the country, inequalities are 
having a significant impact on quality and length 
of life of Bury residents. This report shows that in 
addition to geographical inequalities, persistent health 
inequalities are experienced by different groups as a 
result of barriers to accessing services and resources, 
social exclusion, stigma and discrimination.

A great deal of work is already happening to address 
these inequalities which is to be celebrated but as 
always there is more we could do. I hope I have 
provided a guide to some of the more structural ways 
in which we could build on and support existing efforts.

We are at the beginning of far reaching 
transformational change to the way public services 
are provided in Bury and in to the how these 
services work with communities. This provides 
an ideal opportunity to think long and hard about 
how through this transformation, we ensure Bury 
is a fair, rewarding and pleasant place for all.

Document Pack Page 65



Public Health Annual Report 2016

40

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX 1

The Best  
Start in Life

 »  Maximise the full contribution 
of Bury’s existing resources 
aligned to the implementation 
of the Greater Manchester Early 
Years New Delivery Model.

 »  Strengthen the relationships 
and mechanisms between 
all services involved in early 
years provision, including 
General Practitioners (GPs), 
to ensure all those eligible for 
services are offered them and 
receive timely, co-ordinated 
and effective support.

 »  Review the scale of provision 
of the Family Nurse Partnership 
in relation to local need.

Early Years Services have been mapped across Bury 
with the intention of reducing duplication and addressing 
barriers to the implementation of the model. 

A project has commenced with the outcome being a 
fully integrated service for children and young people 
in Bury. 
[...]
 
programmes relating to the 
reduction in falls associated with 
property condition. 

Alignment of the housing and health agenda continues to 
develop building a strong platform for further developments. 

 »  Map out the current services 
which tackle property condition 
linked to falls. Consider the 
development of services or 
programmes to tackle this 
issue, including in particular the 
development of handyperson 
schemes, and link these with 
hospital discharge schemes.

A review of falls treatment and prevention pathways  
has been undertaken and the next step will be to consider 
how to support improvement where property condition  
is a factor.

 »   Improve intelligence of specialist 
housing provision and projection 
of future needs across the 
borough in order to identify and 
plan for future requirements. 

Work is being undertaken across departments to 
understand the local picture drawing on Greater 
Manchester research and opportunities. 

Contribution Recommendations Update

Document Pack Page 69



Public Health Annual Report 2016

44

Warmer and  
Safer Homes

 »  Undertake an equity audit 
to understand leisure 
centre use among different 
groups in the borough.

A customer response management system has 
been developed to get better user data, this 
has supported learning and insight developed 
through IWIYW. Next steps are to develop wider 
wellbeing services with improved data capture.

 »  Develop a leisure centre 
‘without walls’ approach 
to future provision. 

As part of the leisure offer Bury now has outdoor gyms 
in 5 parks, there has been an ongoing refurbishment 
programme for play areas and tennis courts and a range 
of sustainable activities have been set up in the community 
through the ‘I Will If You Will’ (IWIYW) programme.

 »  Expand the Welly Café concept 
across the borough.

This concept has been embraced within the plans to 
develop neighbourhood working.

 »  Work with health and social care 
professionals to embed physic

Minutes of the meeting


353

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2016

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor P Adams, Councillor N Bayley, Councillor 
M D'Albert, Councillor J Grimshaw, Councillor S Haroon 
and Councillor Susan Southworth

HSC.221 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.222 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.223 MINUTES 

With regards to Minute number HSC.306 – Pennine Acute NHS Trust Care Quality 
Commission Inspection Report, Members discussed their concerns in respect of 
the current state of the health provision in the Borough including the proposed 
closure of two pharmacies in Bury.

HSC.224 ANNUAL ADULTS SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Members of the Committee considered a verbal presentation from Sharon Wells, 
Customer Engagement Manager, Bury MBC, in respect of complaints received to 
Adult Social Care Services from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016.  The 
accompanying report contained the following information:

There is a statutory requirement to produce an Adult Social Care Annual 
Complaints Report.  The paper provides statistical data in graph format for the 
reporting period.  The number of complaints received was 69, to put the total 
number of complaints received in context,  the department provides services to 
approximately 5570 individuals therefore this equates to 1.2% of the Council’s 
customers.  74% of complaints were responded to within 30 working days; the 
number of concerns raised by MPs and Councillors rose by one to 20; ten cases 
were considered by the Local Government Ombudsman.  The Department received 
365 compliments.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Customer Engagement Manager reported 
that Regulations specify that if a concern is raised and dealt with within 24hours it 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 October 2016

354

is not recorded as a formal complaint.  The concerns raised would still be recorded 
centrally.

With regards to third party care agencies and Persona (an arms length 
organisation providing social care), the complainant would in the first instance, 
direct their concerns to the organisation.  The Customer Engagement Manager 
reported that the Council would only be made aware of the complaint if the 
organisation was not able to resolve the problem to the Customers satisfaction. 

Members of the Committee raised concerns in respect of the rise in the number of 
complaints in the category headed, “financial charges”.  The Customer 
Engagement Manager reported that the rise in this area has been investigated and 
seems to be a result of mis-advice given by a temporary social worker, whom is 
no longer employed by the Council.  The Council have revised its procedures in 
respect of the information given to service users and their families, a financial 
charges booklet is shared with the service user and the service user is asked to 
sign and confirm receipt of this booklet.

The Customer Engagement Manager reported that if a member of staff receives a 
compliment then their line manager is made aware, all compliments are collated, 
the Executive Director will send a compliment card and the compliment is 
disseminated and highlighted at team meetings.

Members discussed the move to an IT based reporting system.  The Customer 
Engagement Manager reported that a pilot IT scheme is currently in operation and 
will go live in April 2017.  

Members asked for clarification from the Customer Engagement Manager with 
regards to the respective ages of the complainants.

It was agreed:

1. The Customer Engagement Manager be thanked for her attendance.
The Customer Engagement Manager would provide the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with further clarification in respect of the age range of the 
complainants compared with the demographic information of the service users.

HSC.225 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health attended the meeting to provide members 
of the Board with an overview of the Public Health Annual Report.  The report is 
split into three sections:
•  Progress on last years recommendations
•  Groups who experience inequalities
•  What more we can do locally

The report, which had been circulated to members prior to the meeting, provides 
details of the inequalities that exist in various categories including: gender, 
ethnicity, disability, LGBT and those experiencing mental health issues.  The 
report also provides a breakdown of the inequalities by ward.

 Inequalities are having a significant impact on quality and the length of life 
of Bury residents



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 October 2016

355

 In addition to geographical inequalities, persistent health inequalities are 
experienced by different groups as a result of barriers to accessing services 
and resources, social exclusion, stigma and discrimination

 A great deal of work is already happening to address these inequalities 
which is to be celebrated

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that 
the focus of her report was those health inequalities that had the greatest impact 
across the Borough, and included, gender inequalities, disabilities and learning 
disabilities, physical inactivity and black and ethnic minority groups.  

With regards to measuring the impact of the I Will IF You Will Scheme (IWIYW), 
the Director of Public Health reported that the final data is not yet available.  At 
the start of the scheme women were less active than male counterparts.  The 
programme is now due to end shortly and information gained from the project will 
be used to inform the physical activity strategy.

Members of the committee discussed the lack of qualitative data available in 
respect of health inequalities in the Jewish community.  Salford City Council have 
undertaken research in respect of the Jewish Community and although useful, the 
Jewish Community based in Bury is very different from that based in Salford.  The 
Director of Public Health reported that she is aware of the lack of good quality 
information in respect of not just the Jewish community but other minority groups 
also.

In response to a Member’s question, in relation to the Healthy Schools 
Programme; the Director of Public Health reported that the national programme 
no longer exists and the local programme has been cut.  It is hoped that a new 
local programme may be re-established, which will link in with other providers and 
may include mental health and wellbeing support.

With regards to supporting those into work especially those with disabilities 
including learning disabilities; the Director of Public Health reported that there is 
an employment and health programme, one of its primary aims is to keep the 
workforce healthy as well as advising employers as to what support is available to 
Employers when employing somebody who may require additional support.

It was agreed that:

The Director of Public Health be thanked for her attendance.

HSC.226 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported at the meeting.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 October 2016

356

COUNCILLOR KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


